Session 2022-2 Thursday
No. 22 23 June 2022

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES
(HANSARD)

HOUSE OF LORDS

WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND
WRITTEN ANSWERS

Written Statements ......oooveeeeeeeeee e, 1

WWIITEEN ANSWETS......ciiiieeeeee et 4




[I7 indicates that the member concerned has a relevant registered interest. The full register of interests can be found at
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/

Members who want a printed copy of Written Answers and Written Statements should notify the Printed Paper Office.

This printed edition is a reproduction of the original text of Answers and Statements, which can be found on the internet
at http://lwww.parliament.uk/writtenanswers/.

Ministers and others who make Statements or answer Questions are referred to only by name, not their ministerial or
other title. The current list of ministerial and other responsibilities is as follows.

Minister

Responsibilities

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park

Leader of the House of Lords and Lord Privy Seal

Earl Howe

Deputy Leader of the House of Lords

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon

Minister of State, Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office

Lord Ashton of Hyde

Chief Whip

Baroness Barran

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Education

Lord Bellamy

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Ministry of Justice

Lord Benyon

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs

Baroness Bloomfield of Hinton
Waldrist

Whip

Lord Caine

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Northern Ireland Office

Lord Callanan

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy

Earl of Courtown

Deputy Chief Whip

Baroness Goldie

Minister of State, Ministry of Defence

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park

Minister of State, Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Foreign,
Commonwealth and Development Office

Lord Greenhalgh

Minister of State, Home Office and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

Lord Grimstone of Boscobel

Minister of State, Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and Department
for International Trade

Lord Harrington of Watford

Minister of State, Home Office and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities

Lord Kamall

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Health and Social Care

Lord Offord of Garvel

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Scotland Office

Lord Parkinson of Whitley Bay

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport
and Whip

Baroness Penn Whip
Baroness Scott of Bybrook Whip
Lord Sharpe of Epsom Whip

Baroness Stedman-Scott

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office
and Department for Work and Pensions

Lord Stewart of Dirleton

Advocate-General for Scotland

Lord True

Minister of State, Cabinet Office

Baroness Vere of Norbiton

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Transport

Baroness Williams of Trafford

Minister of State, Home Office

Viscount Younger of Leckie

Whip

© Parliamentary Copyright House of Lords 2022

This publication may be reproduced under the terms of the Open Parliament licence,
which is published at www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/



http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers

Written Statements

Written Statements

Thursday, 23 June 2022

Cost of Living Payments and Welfare Cap

[HLWS134]

Baroness Penn: My right honourable friend the
Chancellor of the Exchequer (Rishi Sunak) has today
made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

In accordance with HM Treasury’s obligations to
operate the welfare cap, set out in the Charter for Budget
Responsibility, the Treasury is required to determine
items of welfare expenditure within scope of the welfare
cap. Today, | would like to inform the House that the Cost
of Living Payments, which | announced to this House on
26™ May 2022, are outside the scope of the welfare cap.

The welfare cap plays a key role in the fiscal
framework, underpinning the government’s commitment
to sustainable public finances over the medium term by
setting a predetermined cap for welfare expenditure in a
target year, together with a pathway and margin for
welfare spending to reach that point. The cap, margin and
pathway were last set out by the government at Autumn
Budget 2021.

The cap will be breached if spending in scope exceeds
the cap plus margin at the point of formal assessment,
which will next occur in 2024-25.

The welfare cap is designed to support the management
of the more predictable elements of benefit expenditure. It
already categorises benefits most directly linked to the
economic cycle, such as Universal Credit payments to
jobseekers, as outside the scope of the cap.

The Cost of Living Payments are one-off payments,
designed to support millions of the most vulnerable
households facing cost of living challenges as a
consequence of acute global economic pressures. Given
their temporary and exceptional nature, we have therefore
taken the decision to categorise these payments as outside
the scope of the welfare cap. As the Cost of Living
Payments are outside the scope of the cap, they will not
form part of the expenditure that will be formally assessed
by the OBR against the cap and pathway.

Financial Services Update

[HLWS131]

Baroness Penn: My honourable friend the Economic
Secretary to the Treasury (John Glen) has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement:

I can today inform the House that the government has
announced an extension to its existing trading plan to sell
part of the government’s shareholding in NatWest Group
(NWG, formerly Royal Bank of Scotland, RBS) for a
further 12 months from 12 August 2022. This is a further

23 June 2022

Page 1

step forward in the government’s plan to return NWG to
the private sector.

Rationale

It is government policy that where a government asset
no longer serves a public policy purpose, the government
may choose to sell that asset, subject to being able to
achieve value for money. This frees up public resource
which can be deployed to achieve other public policy
objectives.

The government is committed to returning NWG to full
private ownership, given that the original policy objective
for the intervention in NWG — to preserve financial and
economic stability at a time of crisis — has long been
achieved. At Budget 2021, the Chancellor set out the
government’s intention to fully dispose of its NWG
shareholding by 2025-26.

The government only conducts sales of NWG shares
when it represents value for money to do so and market
conditions allow. This extension represents continued
progress in exiting the assets acquired as a result of the
2007 to 2008 financial crisis and returning NWG to
private ownership.

Trading plan

A trading plan involves selling shares in the market
through an appointed broker in an orderly way at market
value over the duration of the plan. Trading plans are an
established method of returning government-owned
shares to private ownership, while protecting value for the
taxpayer. This method was used in the sell-down of the
government’s stake in Lloyds Banking Group (in that
case, from a lower starting point in terms of the
government’s percentage ownership).

The trading plan for the government’s NWG
shareholding will be extended for 12 months, terminating
no later than 11 August 2023. Shares will only be sold at
a price that represents fair value and delivers value for
money for the taxpayer. The final number of shares sold
will depend on, amongst other factors, the share price and
market conditions throughout the duration of the trading
plan.

Since the trading plan was established, it has
successfully sold approximately 703.5 million ordinary
shares for total proceeds of approximately £1.6 billion as
of 22 June 2022. The government currently has a c.
48.5% shareholding in NWG.

UK Government Investments and HM Treasury will
keep other disposal options open, including by way of
further directed buybacks and/or accelerated bookbuilds.
The decision to extend the trading plan does not preclude
the government from using other disposal options to
execute future transactions that achieve value for money
for taxpayers, including during the term of the trading
plan.

I will update Parliament with a further statement at the
end of the trading plan.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-23/HLWS134/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-23/HLWS131/

Page 2

Main Supply Estimates 2022-23

[HLWS132]

Baroness Penn: My right honourable friend the
Financial Secretary to the Treasury (Lucy Frazer) has
today made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

I have today laid Central Government Supply Estimates
2022-23, Main Supply Estimates HC 396. This is a
replacement for HC 53 laid on 12 May which has today
been withdrawn. This replacement includes updates as a
result of the government’s cost of living announcement
made to the House on 26 May, ensuring Parliament has
the most recent information available. Updates have been
made to the Estimates of the Department for Work and
Pensions, the Ministry of Defence, Her Majesty’s
Revenue and Customs and the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy.

Nottingham City Council: Reports and
Intervention Package

[HLWS133]

Lord Greenhalgh: My Hon. Friend, Minister of State
for Equalities, Local Government, Faith and Communities
(Kemi Badenoch) has today made the following
statement:

All Hon Members will recognise the critical role local
councils play in providing essential statutory services to
their residents and being accountable to the communities
they serve. That is why the situation at Nottingham City
Council is of such concern.

Despite significant support, Nottingham City Council
has struggled to resolve serious governance and financial
issues. In November 2020, following a number of issues
raised in a Public Interest Report published in August
2020 by the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton, a
rapid non-statutory review was conducted into the
Council to review the serious governance and risk
management issues associated with its energy company
Robin Hood Energy. The report presented by Max Caller
CBE highlighted serious governance failings, poor risk
management and the pursuit of commercial ventures
which had resulted in a significant budget gap and low
levels of reserves.

The former Secretary of State appointed an independent
Improvement and Assurance Board in January 2021,
chaired by Sir Tony Redmond and made up of
independent experts, to offer the Council advice, expertise
and challenge as it sought to address these failings. The
Board have provided regular assurance reports to the
Secretary of State on the Council’s progress throughout
this time.

In December 2021, the Council discovered unlawful
accounting practices associated with its ring-fenced
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), covering the period
2014/15 to 2020/21 and totalling £15.86 million. In
response, the Council issued Section 114 and Section 5
notices and commissioned independent reports from an
LGA associate (Richard Penn) and the Chartered Institute

23 June 2022

Written Statements

of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) to
understand the scale of the unlawful expenditure and
decision-making processes that ultimately led to this
situation. These comprehensive reports (“the Reports™)
can be found at:

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s1
33381/Key%20Findings%20Report%20for%20Nottingha
m%20City%20Council.pdf.

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s1
33382/NCC%20HRA%20Phase%202%20Final%20Repo
rt%20260422%20002%20-%20FINAL.pdf.

The Reports paint a deeply concerning picture of
serious historic financial and governance failings. This
includes the failure of the Council and its wholly-owned
company Nottingham City Homes (NCH) to maintain the
integrity of its HRA ringfence, and NCH operating
without strategic oversight given poor client management
and governance by the Council. The Penn report does not
conclude that unlawful accounting practice was a
deliberate mechanism to divert funds from the HRA to
support the General Fund, but provides evidence of
cultural failings and a reluctance to escalate issues
appropriately, which led to the situation remaining
unchallenged over several years. The scale of the
unlawful expenditure may also be more substantial than
originally thought, with CIPFA now estimating that it
could be up to £40 million.

In light of this evidence, the Secretary of State is
satisfied that Nottingham City Council is failing to
comply with its best value duty, and is minded to
implement the intervention package set out below to
secure compliance with that duty. To that end, and in line
with procedures laid down in the Local Government Act
1999, officials in my department have today written to the
Council seeking representations on the Reports and on the
proposed intervention package.

I want to place on record that the Secretary of State
recognises the actions taken by the current Chief
Executive to address the unlawful HRA expenditure since
it was first identified in December last year. He has
worked closely and constructively with the Improvement
and Assurance Board since January 2021 in addressing
the many challenges the Authority faces. However, whilst
the building blocks of recovery have been put in place,
there are many difficult decisions ahead and the scale of
the challenge cannot be underestimated. The Secretary of
State agrees with the Board’s assessment that the HRA
issue represents a ‘serious setback’ and is concerned that
further serious issues may yet be uncovered which could
have a severe impact on the Authority’s ability to
maintain and increase the momentum of the required
improvements. This lack of assurance, along with the risk
of progress stalling or slowing, is significant and the
proposed intervention is therefore both necessary and
expedient to secure compliance with the best value duty.

The proposed package is centred on the appointment of
Commissioners to exercise certain and limited functions
as required, for two years. It is envisaged this will be a
shorter and narrower intervention than has been seen


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-23/HLWS132/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-23/HLWS133/
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133381/Key%20Findings%20Report%20for%20Nottingham%20City%20Council.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133381/Key%20Findings%20Report%20for%20Nottingham%20City%20Council.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133381/Key%20Findings%20Report%20for%20Nottingham%20City%20Council.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133381/Key%20Findings%20Report%20for%20Nottingham%20City%20Council.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133382/NCC%20HRA%20Phase%202%20Final%20Report%20260422%20002%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133382/NCC%20HRA%20Phase%202%20Final%20Report%20260422%20002%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133382/NCC%20HRA%20Phase%202%20Final%20Report%20260422%20002%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s133382/NCC%20HRA%20Phase%202%20Final%20Report%20260422%20002%20-%20FINAL.pdf

Written Statements

previously due to the Council being subject to a non-
statutory intervention since January 2021. The proposal is
for the Council, under the oversight of the
Commissioners, to re-appraise its Improvement Plan
within the first three months of the intervention and report
on the delivery of that Plan to the Secretary of State every
six months.

It is important that the Council leads their recovery but
that it does not lose momentum in making the necessary
improvements. Sir Tony Redmond has forged
constructive working relationships with the Council
leadership and has an intrinsic understanding of the scale
and nature of the challenges facing the City. The
Secretary of State is therefore minded to appoint Sir Tony
Redmond as Lead Commissioner, subject to
representations received on the proposed intervention
package.

Given the gravity of the Reports’ findings, the Secretary
of State is, consequently, proposing to direct the transfer
to Commissioners all functions associated with:

+ the governance and scrutiny of strategic decision
making by the Authority;

* the strategic financial management of the Authority
under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972;
and

* the appointment and dismissal of persons to positions
the holders of which are to be designated as statutory
officers, and the designation of those persons as
statutory officers under section 112 of the Local
Government Act 1972.

I hope it will not be necessary for the Commissioners to
use these powers, but they must be empowered to do so if
they consider that required improvement and reforms are
not being delivered.

I am inviting representations from the Council on the
Reports and the Secretary of State’s proposals by 7 July
2022. We want to provide the opportunity for members
and officers of the Council, and any other interested
parties, especially the residents of Nottingham, to make
their views on the Secretary of State’s proposals known.
Should the Secretary of State decide to intervene along
the lines described here, he will make the necessary
statutory directions under the 1999 Act and appoint
Commissioners. | will update the House in due course.

The Government does not take these steps lightly and
recognises and respects the role of local councils in our
communities and our democracy. The Government also
recognises the importance of councils having an effective
relationship with their local auditor. | urge all councils to
consider whether they could be doing more to ensure they

23 June 2022

Page 3

are delivering the good governance that residents deserve,
including considering the governance risk and resilience
toolkit developed by the Centre for Governance and
Scrutiny.

Despite rare cases like Nottingham, as a whole, local
authorities in England have a good record of service
delivery,  transparency,  probity, scrutiny, and
accountability. It is a reputation worth protecting. Local
councils must continue to act to benefit the communities
they serve.

Safeguarding Vulnerable People: Inspection
of the National Crime Agency

[HLWS130]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: My rt hon Friend the
Secretary of State for the Home Department (Priti Patel)
has today made the following Written Ministerial
Statement:

The National Crime Agency (NCA) leads the fight
against serious and organised crime. It has the power to
task other law enforcement partners and a capability, with
local to international reach, to disrupt the impact of
serious and organised crime on the UK.

This is the tenth HMICFRS inspection of the NCA and
examines the effectiveness of the Agency’s existing
safeguarding policies, structures and processes, the
training provided and the safeguarding leadership and
culture within the Agency.

I have asked HMICFRS to publish the report. It will be
published today and will be available online at
www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk. | will arrange for a
copy to be placed in the Libraries of both Houses.

The Inspection found that the NCA has policies for both
child and adult safeguarding and that officer guidance is
comprehensive and easily accessible, though the
understanding of these varies by Directorate. The
inspectors were encouraged by the work of the Child
Protection and Safeguarding team, particularly its Child
Protection Advisers, finding that those who used their
services valued their work. However, Inspectors found
that the primacy of the Investigations Directorate in
delivering safeguarding had led some officers to view it
solely as the duty of investigators or other specialists,
with a small team relied upon to take forward this work.
The Inspectorate has recommended that the NCA should
develop a safeguarding plan by no later than 30
September 2022, to make clear how it intends to put
safeguarding at the heart of its work.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2022-06-23/HLWS130/

Page 4

Written Answers

Thursday, 23 June 2022

Airports: Staff
Asked by Lord Blunkett

To ask Her Majesty's Government, for individuals
beginning work at airports and requiring airside
clearance, what is the average time between the point
the individual is offered the job to the point where such
clearance is granted. [HL933]

Lord True: | should advise that National Security
Vetting (NSV) undertaken by Her Majesty’s Government,
remains separate from concurrent industry background
checks. Background checks as conducted by industry can
take between 12 and 14 weeks to complete. The
Department for Transport (DfT) has implemented changes
to help reduce these industry timescales utilising HMRC
data to support reference checks.

The Cabinet Office acts as a service provider for NSV
clearances only. For national security reasons | am unable
to share processing times for security clearances.
However, | can advise that United Kingdom Security
Vetting (UKSV) expedite all NSV cases for the aviation
industry, in response to operational challenges currently
impacting the aviation sector. Security checks for the
aviation sector are being processed in a timely manner
with no current delays.

In line with the practice followed by successive
administrations, the Government does not otherwise
comment on security matters.

Armed Forces: Energy Bills Rebate
Asked by Lord German

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Baroness Goldie on 13 April
(HL7497), when they will announce their decision on a
rebate to (1) service personnel, and (2) their families,
living in serviced accommodation. [HL812]

Baroness Goldie: The Ministry of Defence (MOD) has
been working to explore options for the calculation and
implementation of a potential rebate to Service personnel
and families in Service Accommodation. The MOD aims
to make an announcement in the near future.

Bounce Back Loan Scheme
Asked by Baroness Buscombe

To ask Her Majesty's Government when they will
publish a data dashboard showing the Tier 1 bank's
management performance of Bounce Back Loans.
[HL868]

Lord Callanan: The British Business Bank is
responsible for the administration of the Bounce Back
Loan Scheme. The Bank intends to publish data on the

23 June 2022

Written Answers

performance of each scheme, levels of

prevented and suspected fraud.

The data will also include lender-by-lender information
on the number and value of original facilities, and the
number and value of claims settled under the terms of the
scheme Guarantees.

This data will be made available to the public via the
Bank website in the near future.

including

Cereals: Production
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take, if any to increase grain production in the UK
in the light of current global supply shortages; and
what discussions they have had with other governments
regarding the expansion of grain production globally in
response to those shortages. [HL837]

Lord Benyon: The UK has a highly resilient food
supply chain which has coped well in responding to
unprecedented challenges in the past few years. The UK
is highly self-sufficient in most grains production, with
88% of cereals consumed in the UK in 2020 produced
domestically.

Our fantastic British farmers are world-leaders and
carefully plan their planting to suit the weather, their soil
type, and their long-term agronomic strategy. It is not
Government policy to determine which cereals or other
crops farmers should prioritise to include in their rotation.
In 2021 we permanently removed Basic Payment Scheme
‘greening measures' on crop diversification and ecological
focus areas, meaning when farmers are making crop
planting decisions, they are free to react to market signals.

We continue to keep the market situation under review
through the UK Agriculture Market Monitoring Group,
which monitors UK agricultural markets including price,
supply, inputs, trade and recent developments. We have
also increased our engagement with industry to
supplement our analysis with real-time intelligence and to
identify where mitigations are available.

Globally, the UK is engaging with likeminded partners
through multi-lateral forums including the World Trade
Organization, United Nations and G7 to build consensus
on the importance of keeping markets open to support
global food security and facilitate the smooth functioning
of global trade.

We welcome the World Bank’s announcement of $30
billion to address food insecurity globally over the next
15 months, which responds to the UK’s calls for the Bank
to mobilise funding to tackle the growing crisis. With G7
allies, we support the launch of the Global Alliance on
Food Security, to scale up a rapid, needs-based,
coordinated response which avoids a fragmented global
response. As an initial response the UK has committed
another £10 million to the Global Agriculture and Food
Security Program to build resilience in agriculture and
food security in the poorest countries, bringing our total
contribution to £186 million.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL933
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL812
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL868
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL868
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL837

Written Answers

Children’s Commissioner for England:
Public Appointments

Asked by Baroness Taylor of Bolton

To ask Her Majesty's Government through what
process the post of the Children’s Commissioner for
England is filled; what the term of appointment is;
whether the appointment is renewable; and if so, how
many times the appointment can be renewed. [HL841]

Baroness Barran: Paragraph 3 (1) of Schedule 1 of the
Children Act 2004 states that the Children’s
Commissioner is to be appointed by the Secretary of
State.

The Children's Commissioner for England is a
significant public appointment. This means the
appointment process must adhere to the requirements of
the Governance Code for Public Appointments, and that
the preferred candidate is subject to scrutiny by the
Education Select Committee.

Paragraph 3 (4) and (5) of Schedule 1 of the Children
Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) states that a Commissioner can
only be appointed for a maximum term of up to six years,
and that a person who has previously held office as the
Children’s Commissioner may not be considered for
reappointment.

Asked by Baroness Taylor of Bolton

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the independence of the office of the
Children’s Commissioner for England; and whether it is
consistent with the independence of that office for the
postholder to be a member of a registered political
party. [HL843]

Baroness Barran: The Children’s Commissioner post
is a significant public appointment and must adhere to the
requirements of the Governance Code for Public
Appointments.

In accordance with Section 9 of the Governance Code
for Public Appointments, it is permissible for public
appointees to be politically active providing the activity is
publicly declared. The Office of the Children’s
Commissioner has published a register of interest on their
website for their Advisory Board, Audit and Risk
Committee and Senior Leadership team.

As set out in the Framework Document between the
Children’s Commissioner and the Department for
Education, the Commissioner has freedom to determine
their own priorities and activities, and should be subject to
as few constraints as possible in deciding how to carry out
their business within their statutory remit. This
independence is secured primarily through the Children
Act 2004.

The Commissioner is required under Section 8 (1) of
the Children Act 2004, to publish an annual report which
sets out the way in which she has discharged her
functions, and what she has found in the course of
exercising those functions. This report is sent to my right

23 June 2022

Page 5

hon. Friend, the Secretary of State for Education, and laid
before each House of Parliament.

Company Accounts: Standards
Asked by Baroness Bowles of Berkhamsted

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Callanan on 15 June (HL760),
whether they will change the answer given to the
original question, answered on 27 May (HL404), now
that this later answer clarifies that the attachment of the
January 2007 impact assessment to the answer (HL404)
has no relevance to the question put. [HL1025]

Lord Callanan: | refer the noble Baroness to the
Government’s response to HL760, which supplements the
Government’s response to HL404.

Coronavirus: Medical Treatments
Asked by Lord Mendelsohn

To ask Her Majesty's Government what data
outcomes are being collected by the COVID-19
Medicines Delivery Unit following the administration
of (1) anti-virals, and (2) Sotrovimab, to COVID-
positive patients; and when this data will be published.
[HL498]

Lord Kamall: NHS England and NHS Improvement
collect information from COVID Medicine Delivery
Units (CMDUSs) on COVID-19 treatments prescribed and
administered. This data includes the number of eligible
non-hospitalised patients receiving an antiviral or
neutralising monoclonal antibody treatment through a
CMDU and the number of eligible hospitalised patients
treated with an antiviral, neutralising monoclonal
antibody, interleukin-6 inhibitor or JAK inhibitor. This
information is published on weekly basis in an online
only format and excludes treatments administered as part
of clinical trials, such as the PANORAMIC or
RECOVERY studies.

In addition, a number of independent studies are
analysing data on outcomes for treated and untreated
patients. While NHS England and NHS Improvement
continue to work with the research community to
understand this observational data and understand the
impact of treatments on outcomes, these studies are
conducted independently of the NHS and therefore
information on potential publication dates is not held.

Asked by Lord Mendelsohn

To ask Her Majesty's Government what data they
have, if any, on the success of treatments provided by
COVID Medicines Delivery Units in the UK; and
whether they are looking at the data on patients unable
to access a CMDU and their outcomes. [HL731]

Lord Kamall: NHS England and NHS Improvement
collect data on treatments for patients hospitalised due to
COVID-19, hospital-onset infections and non-hospitalised
patients treated through COVID Medicines Delivery


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL841
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL843
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1025
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL498
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-24/HL498
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-07/HL731

Page 6

Units (CMDUSs). Data is collected on the numbers of
treatments prescribed and administered, which shows that
as of 12 June 2022, approximately 48,000 patients have
been treated via CMDUs in England.

NHS England and NHS Improvement are working with
the research community to monitor observational data on
treatment outcomes. In addition, the Government’s
PANORAMIC study of novel COVID-19 antivirals is
expected to publish outcomes of its research in due
course.

Cystic Fibrosis: Mental Health Services
Asked by Lord McColl of Dulwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to safeguard access to psychosocial professionals
for (1) paediatric, and (2) adult, cystic fibrosis patients
in the UK. [HL644]

Lord Kamall: NHS England’s adult and paediatric
cystic fibrosis service specifications set out national
standards, including the importance of access to
multidisciplinary teams involving appropriately trained
clinical psychologists and social workers. There are
regular review meetings between the regional
commissioning teams and providers to ensure compliance
with service standards across the range of services
commissioned.

Health Education England has supported a 60%
expansion in the clinical psychology training intake over
the past two years. Trainees can undertake specialist
placements and upon qualification take up posts across a
wide range of settings, including working with adults and
children with cystic fibrosis.

The Government committed at least £500 million to
develop and support the adult social care workforce over
the next three years. We are ensuring a sufficient supply
of social workers through measures such as support and
development for a post-graduate mental health social
work programme, the Education Support Grant and Social
Work Bursaries.

Derwentside Immigration Removal Centre
Asked by The Lord Bishop of Durham

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by the Parliamentary Under Secretary
of State for the Ministry of Justice on 29 November
2021 (79500), how many surgeries have been held at
Derwentside Immigration Removal Centre since
contingency arrangements were put in place to provide
access to the Detention Duty Advice Scheme. [HL773]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Legal Aid
Agency (LAA) operates free legal advice surgeries in
immigration removal centres (IRCs) in England under the
Detained Duty Advice Scheme. Individuals who are
detained are entitled to receive up to 30 minutes of advice
regardless of financial eligibility or the merits of their
case. There is no restriction on the number of surgeries an

23 June 2022

Written Answers

individual may attend. If an individual who is detained
requires substantive advice on a matter which is in scope
of legal aid, full legal advice can be provided if the
statutory legal aid means and merits criteria are met.

Staff in immigration removal centres work closely with
the LAA to manage demand for the Detained Duty
Advice Scheme (DDAS). Following feedback, the weekly
rotas for legal providers were instead made into daily
rotas, thereby increasing choice for detained individuals,
as well as the number of advice slots available allowing
for flexibility around the time and days these sessions can
be held. The surgeries are operated when detained
individuals request to engage with a legal provider under
the scheme. On an ad-hoc basis additional advice sessions
are also arranged in line with demand. This approach has
continued throughout the immigration removal estate and
is in operation at Derwentside IRC.

In order to provide access to DDAS services for women
held at Derwentside IRC, from 1 January 2022, existing
legal providers at Yarl’s Wood IRC were invited to
provide an additional 6 months of interim provision at
Derwentside. There have been 44 Detained Duty Advice
Surgeries available from 1 January 2022, to date, at
Derwentside. Within these surgeries, 109 appointments
have taken place by phone and 63 by video-conferencing
platforms.

Asked by The Lord Bishop of Durham

To ask Her Majesty's Government how the contract
with Care and Custody to deliver the management of all
detainees’ needs at the Derwentside Immigration
Removal Centre is monitored. [HL774]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Mitie Care and
Custody is required to provide a safe and secure
environment for detained individuals in their care at
Derwentside immigration removal centre (IRC). There is
a robust and comprehensive system of contract
management and monitoring in place for the delivery of
services. The contract is managed in line with
Government best practice and the Cabinet Office
commercial operating standards. This includes weekly
and monthly operationally led meetings to review
performance and formal Quarterly Contract Review
Meetings to establish whether the services are being
performed to the required standards. Mitie’s performance
is measured against a set of defined key performance
indicators.

Onsite Home Office compliance teams are responsible
for ensuring that suppliers are fulfilling their contractual
requirements. They monitor the services provided, the
treatment of detained individuals, the condition of the
establishment and ensure that the Home Office is
receiving effective service and value for money.

Independent monitoring of our IRCs is vital to ensuring
that each centre provides a secure and humane
environment for detained individuals. Recommendations
are made by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons in their
regular reviews, and public reports, of IRCs. Accepted
recommendations are incorporated into a publicly


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL644
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL773
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL774

Written Answers

available service improvement plan. In addition, each
centre has its own Independent Monitoring Board, tasked
with ensuring proper standards of care and decency for
those in detention. The Boards issue annual reports, and
also make recommendations for improvements.

East Africa: Humanitarian Aid
Asked by The Lord Bishop of St Albans

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answers by Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park
on 31 May (HL450 and HL451), whether the £72
million in financial aid to (1) Ethiopia, (2) Kenya, (3)
Somalia, and (4) South Sudan, to combat drought,
flooding and conflict was additional to the £169 million
in aid allocated to those countries in 2021-22. [HL835]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: The £72 million
of assistance encompassed allocations to Ethiopia, Kenya,
Somalia and South Sudan. Some of this was for new
programming not covered in the £169 million allocation,
for example the £25 million announced for Somalia by
the Minister for Africa in April.

Economic Recession
Asked by Lord Truscott

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made about the likelihood of the UK falling
into recession during the course of this year; and what
plans they have to avoid it. [HL1020]

Baroness Penn: Like other advanced economies, the
UK is affected by global economic challenges, including
the unprovoked Russian invasion of Ukraine. Support
provided over the past two years has put the UK economy
in a good position to deal with these challenges, with a
record number of employees on payrolls and a strong
economic recovery from the pandemic. Annual growth in
2021 was the fastest in the G7, and GDP data for Q1 2022
showed the UK had the joint fastest growth in the G7.

The government continues to make progress against our
plan for growth to support the economy, including a
landmark capital uplift in the Spending Review 2021, the
creation of the UK Infrastructure Bank, more funding for
apprenticeships and skills training, a commitment to
double public investment in R&D, and the launch of the
UK-wide Help to Grow scheme. We are also taking
significant action to support households with the cost of
living totalling around £37bn this year.

The Office for Budget Responsibility are the
government’s official forecaster, and they will update
their forecasts for UK GDP in the Autumn.

Economic Situation

Asked by Lord Truscott

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development (OECD) report OECD

23 June 2022

Page 7

Economic Outlook, published on 8 June; and what
assessment they have made of the prediction in that
report that Britain will experience zero economic
growth in 2023. [HL972]

Baroness Penn: The OECD’s latest Economic Outlook
underlines the uncertainty around the global economic
outlook. The OECD forecast global growth will slow
sharply this year and to remain at a subdued pace in 2023
linked to the effects of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine,
inflationary pressures across many economies and
continuing effects of the Covid-19 pandemic. The OECD
estimates global growth of 3.0% in 2022 and 2.8% in
2023.

The OECD forecast that the UK economy will grow by
3.6% this year, the second fastest in the G7, while growth
in 2021 was the highest of the G7 (7.4%). Looking ahead,
we face challenges across the global economy — common
challenges with other countries including high inflation.
This is why we are taking significant action to support
households with the cost of living totalling around £37bn
this year. We also continue to make progress against our
plan for growth to support the economy, including a
landmark capital uplift in the Spending Review 2021, the
creation of the UK Infrastructure Bank, more funding for
apprenticeships and skills training, a commitment to
double public investment in R&D, and the launch of the
UK-wide Help to Grow scheme.

Electric Scooters
Asked by Lord Vaizey of Didcot

To ask Her Majesty's Government what regulations
exist to protect electronic scooters from cyber threats.
[HL848]

Baroness Vere of Norbiton: The Department is
currently  developing technical standards for the
construction of e-scooters. Protection against cyber
threats, and its merits, will be considered as one of the
requirements in these standards. Knowledge gained from
the e-scooter trials as well as relevant evidence from other
sources will be taken into account.

Energy: Waste
Asked by Baroness Mclntosh of Pickering

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the possibility of retrofitting homes
to enable them to use energy created from waste.
[HL823]

Lord Callanan: Biomethane is produced from organic
waste such as food waste, manures and slurries, and
sewage. The Government supports biomethane production
and injection from anaerobic digestors into the gas grid
through the Non-Domestic Renewable Heat Incentive,
which closed to new applicants in March 2021; and
through the Green Gas Support Scheme (GGSS) which
launched on 30 November 2021. No specific retrofitting
of homes is required.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL835
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-15/HL1020
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL972
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL848
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL848
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL823
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL823

Page 8

Environmental Land Management Schemes
Asked by Baroness Redfern

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the impact of future environmental
land management schemes on (1) agriculture, (2)
biodiversity, and (3) wellbeing; and what will be the (a)
advantages, and (b) disadvantages. [HL317]

Lord Benyon: We have produced early assessments of
the potential impact of all land management actions being
considered by the ELM schemes on environmental
outcomes (including biodiversity), how these are relevant
to our environmental priorities and outcomes (as
published in Environmental Land Management:
Outcomes, January 2022), as well as what the potential
impact on food production may be.

We have a legal duty as per the Agriculture Act 2020 to
consider the impact of our schemes on our ability to
produce food in a sustainable way. We embed that duty
into all elements of our scheme development. In addition,
as the design and content of the schemes mature, we will
draw upon modelling to refine our understanding and
quantify the full impact of the schemes. This modelling
will bring together an ongoing commissioned project to
understand the environmental, and associated societal,
impacts of land management actions across England over
space and time with a project exploring the structure of
the farming population and agricultural sector.

Environmental Land Management Schemes:
Advisory Services

Asked by Baroness Redfern

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
will take to provide land managers engaged in
Environmental Land Management schemes with access
to affordable, accredited advice to deliver the changes
necessary in management practice. [HL833]

Lord Benyon: We want the Environmental Land
Management schemes to be user friendly, and easy to
access and engage with, so that advice can focus on where
it will really add value.

The Sustainable Farming Incentive (SFI) is a simple,
menu-based scheme which is largely self-service,
supported by high quality, very accessible technical
guidance — freely available to all farmers and land
managers whether in schemes or not. This is being tested
during pilot and early rollout and we are responding
quickly to the feedback.

The Local Nature Recovery and Landscape Recovery
schemes are expected to need a greater level of advisory
support than SFI. We are exploring through our tests,
trials and ongoing detailed policy design work the need
for advice in these schemes, how best it could be
delivered, and who is best placed to provide it.

We have also been clear that we intend to support
collaboration in these schemes. We found in our tests and

23 June 2022

Written Answers

trials that local facilitators can really help people work
together effectively. We plan to work with farmers and
other experts to set up a new facilitation offer that builds
on the successes and lessons to be learned from the
Countryside Stewardship Facilitation Fund, which
remains open to anyone eligible for agri-environment
schemes.

In addition, through our Landscape Recovery pilots we
will test how we can best support groups of land
managers to deliver large-scale land use change projects,
including through our funded project development phase.

The Future Farming Resilience Fund has been
developed to provide free business support to farmers and
land managers during the agricultural transition. ALB
advisers will also provide targeted support to encourage
good engagement and ensure high quality agreements.

We are working with existing providers to support
development of environmental skills and accreditation in
the commercial advice sector. The Chartered Institute of
Ecology and Environmental Management have developed
a competency framework for environmental advisers and
BASIS have set up an Environmental Adviser Register
which requires a qualification to entry or demonstration of
knowledge and experience, coupled with an ongoing
continuous professional development requirement.

These various advice and information pathways should
result in land managers taking better account for the
environment in their business, leading to innovation and
improvements in land use and management practices.

Evusheld
Asked by Lord Tyrie

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by the Parliamentary Under Secretary
of State for the Department of Health and Social Care
on 7 June (1507), when they expect the UK Health
Security Agency (UKHSA) testing review of Evusheld
to be completed. [HL844]

Lord Kamall: AstraZeneca commissioned the UK
Health Strategic Authority (UKHSA) to complete testing
into the effectiveness of Evusheld against the Omicron
variants. The initial testing is now complete and data has
been shared with AstraZeneca. After reviewing the data, it
is a matter for AstraZeneca to determine whether to
commission further testing, therefore we are unable to
confirm when testing will be completed.

Financial Institutions: Fines
Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government what was the total
amount of fines levied on financial institutions in the
UK by UK financial regulators in each of the last five
years up to 5 April 2022. [HL893]

Baroness Penn: The tables below show the fines levied
on financial institutions by the Financial Conduct
Authority (FCA), Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA),


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-05-17/HL317
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL833
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL844
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL893

Written Answers

and the Payment Systems Regulator (PSR) since 2017.

23 June 2022

The tables do not include fines levied on individuals.

FCA

Calendar year

Monetary value of
fine or financial

Number of fines

penalty

2017 £ 229,079,424 5
2018 £59,104,112 7
2019 £ 312,730,600 15
2020 £192,470,018 10
2021 £ 567,528,420 ™
2022 (up until 5 £9,887,323 2
April 2022)

PRA

Financial Year

Monetary value of
fine or financial

Number of fines

penalty
2017 — 18 (March Nil 0
2017 — Feb 2018)
2018 -19 (March Nil 0
2018- Feb 2019)
2019 - 20 (March £45,011,512 2
2019- Feb 2020)
2020 — 2021 (March £48,308,400 1
2020 - Feb 2021)
2021 - 22 (March £51,926,000 2
2021- Feb 2022)
2022 — 23 (March Nil to date Nil to date
2022 to 5 April
2022)
PSR

Calendar year

Monetary value of
fine or financial

Number of fines

penalty
2017 Nil 0
2018 Nil 0
2019 Nil 0
2020 Nil 0
2021 Nil 0
2022 (up until 5 £ 33,261,352 5

April 2022)

Page 9

Adjudicator Survey 2022, published on 9 June.
[HL1037]

Lord Callanan: The Government has noted the results
of the Groceries Code Adjudicator (GCA) 2022 Groceries
Sector Survey and encourages suppliers to raise concerns
about non-compliance with the Groceries Supply Code of
Practice, in confidence, with the GCA.

The results of the survey will also be used to help to
inform the third statutory review of the GCA, along with
stakeholder responses to a consultation the Government
will issue in due course.

Honours
Asked by Lord Blunkett

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord True on 7 June (HL708), what
are the original (1) regions, and (2) nations, given as the
living address for the 63 current holders the Companion
of Honour at the time their honour was awarded; and
what percentage of current holders came from each
region or nation. [HL1140]

Lord True: There are currently 63 living recipients of
the Companion of Honour. Information is only held on 41
living recipients. Honours data is routinely destroyed by
the Cabinet Office in accordance with our data retention
policy for honours and not all the nominations were
processed by the Cabinet Office, therefore we do not hold
all of the information requested.

Data is collected using the county that the recipient
gives as their correspondence address; this is usually their
current home address and does not necessarily reflect
their area of origin.

This information is publicly available on the websites

of the FCA, PRA and PSR.

*National Westminster Bank Plc’s fine is included for
completeness, however this fine was levied by the Court
following the FCA’s successful criminal prosecution of
the Bank.

Groceries Code Adjudicator

Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the results of the Grocery Code

Regional data for living Companion of Honour recipients:

Region Number of living
Companion of
Honour recipients

Percentage of living
Companion of
Honour recipients

per region per region
East 3 4.80%
East Midlands 1 1.60%
London 18 28.60%
North East 0 0.00%
Northern Ireland 1 1.60%
North West 0 0.00%
Scotland 3 4.80%
South East 10 15.90%
South West 1 1.60%
Wales 0 0.00%
West Midlands 2 3.20%
Yorkshire & 1 1.60%
Humberside
Abroad 1 1.60%
No information held 22 34.90%



http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1037
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1037
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-21/HL1140

Page 10

Data for living Companion of Honour recipients by nation:

Nation Number of Companion Percentage of living
_o_f living Honc_)ur Com[_)a_nion of Honc_)ur

recipients per nation  recipients per nation

England 36 57.1%
Northern Ireland 1 1.6%
Scotland 3 4.8%
Wales 0 0.0%
Abroad 1 1.6%
No information held 22 34.9%

Immigration
Asked by Lord Mann

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many new
migrants legally settled in the UK in the period
January—April. [HL826]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Home Office
publishes data on the number of grants of Settlement in
the “How many people continue their stay in the UK or
apply to stay permanently?” topic and underlying datasets
of the ‘Immigration Statistics Quarterly Release’.

The latest data relates to the year ending March 2022
and can be found in table se_D02, which is attached.
The Answer includes the following attached material:

table se_D02 [settlement-datasets-mar-2022 (1).xIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL826

Immigration: Appeals
Asked by Lord Oates

To ask Her Majesty's Government what processes
they follow to implement the judgments of the First
Tier Tribunal (Immigration and Asylum Chamber).
[HL795]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Published guidance in
relation to implementing allowed appeals can be found
here - Implementing allowed appeals
(publishing.service.gov.uk).

Immigration: Hong Kong
Asked by Lord Mann

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
migrants from Hong Kong have settled in the UK since
June 2020. [HL827]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Home Office
publishes data on the number of applications and grants of
leave of people from Hong Kong on the British National
Overseas (BN(O)) route in the “How many people come

23 June 2022

Written Answers

to the UK each year (including visitors)?” topic and
underlying datasets of the ‘Immigration Statistics
Quarterly Release’.

The latest data for the BN(O) route relates to the year
ending March 2022. These statistics include data on main
applicants and dependants.

The Home Office publishes data on the number of
grants of settlement, broken down by nationality in table
Se_DO0L1 in the Settlement datasets, which is attached. The
latest data relates to the year 2020.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Settlement datasets [settlement-datasets-mar-2022.xIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL827

Income Tax: Tax Allowances
Asked by Lord Field of Birkenhead

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the additional revenue the Treasury
has received as a result of its decision not to index
personal tax allowances for each year since the decision
was taken; and what estimate they have made of the
additional revenue that will be received by May 2024.
[HL873]

Baroness Penn: At Spring Budget 2021, the
Government took the difficult but necessary decision to
raise taxes to repair the public finances following the
largest economic recession on record. The Government
announced that the Income Tax Personal Allowance (PA)
and the higher rate threshold will be maintained from 6
April 2022 until 5 April 2026 at £12,570 and £50,270
respectively.

The Office for Budget Responsibility recently
published their March 2022 Economic and fiscal outlook.
This includes the latest estimate for yearly yield from
maintaining the income tax thresholds.

Internet
Asked by Lord Blunkett

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of private companies using internet
addresses suggesting those sites are linked to the
government, such as GovNet. [HL1078]

Lord True: Government departments have a set of
processes in place to tackle fraudulent websites set up by
private companies, for example sites purporting to be
government using government-type domains. The nature
of the action depends on the type of site and can include
asking the domain registrar to suspend the domain,
reporting to Action Fraud or National Trading Standards
or reaching out directly to organisations concerned to tell
them to stop using misleading branding or information. In
some cases, we work with the Government Legal
Department to take direct legal action.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL826
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/immigration-statistics-quarterly-release
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/immigration-statistics-quarterly-release
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1076314/settlement-datasets-mar-2022.xlsx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1076314/settlement-datasets-mar-2022.xlsx
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL826
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL826
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL826
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL795
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-08/HL795
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F906953%2FImplementing_allowed_appeals.pdf&amp;data=05%7C01%7CJoanna.Corr%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7C21d7b8e393b24d86317108da49f771ff%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637903625684638081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=FoPJG2PmTe5V4jy8ycv%2FxIEc5CsgwxyQs0%2BmOfDnY3c%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F906953%2FImplementing_allowed_appeals.pdf&amp;data=05%7C01%7CJoanna.Corr%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7C21d7b8e393b24d86317108da49f771ff%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637903625684638081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=FoPJG2PmTe5V4jy8ycv%2FxIEc5CsgwxyQs0%2BmOfDnY3c%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F906953%2FImplementing_allowed_appeals.pdf&amp;data=05%7C01%7CJoanna.Corr%40homeoffice.gov.uk%7C21d7b8e393b24d86317108da49f771ff%7Cf24d93ecb2914192a08af182245945c2%7C0%7C0%7C637903625684638081%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=FoPJG2PmTe5V4jy8ycv%2FxIEc5CsgwxyQs0%2BmOfDnY3c%3D&amp;reserved=0
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL827
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/immigration-statistics-quarterly-release
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/immigration-statistics-quarterly-release
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/immigration-statistics-quarterly-release
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/managed-migration-datasets
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/managed-migration-datasets
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL827
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL827
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL827
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL873
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL873
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1078

Written Answers

Some sites, although potentially misleading, are able to
operate within legal boundaries. In these cases, we work
to ensure that government services are correctly listed and
rank highly in search engine results. This helps to ensure
that they are easy for people to find and identify as
government services. Where misleading websites have
paid for prominent positioning in search results, we also
raise this with the relevant search engine.

Migrants: Domestic Abuse
Asked by Baroness Helic

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the letter from the IC Change
coalition to the Home Secretary on 30 May, which
invites them to ratify the Istanbul Convention without
reservations and without waiting for the findings of the
Support for Migrant Victims pilot scheme evaluation.
[HL813]

Asked by Baroness Helic

To ask Her Majesty's Government what discussions
they have had with the Group of Experts on Action
against Violence against Women and Domestic
Violence on the effects of applying a reservation on
Article 59 of the Istanbul Convention; and what
assessment they have made of the impact of applying a
reservation on Article 59 of the Istanbul Convention.
[HL814]

Asked by Baroness Helic

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to revisit the reservation on Article 59 of the
Istanbul Convention after the Support for Migrant
Victims pilot scheme evaluation is published; how long
they expect the process of revisiting the reservation to
take; and when the reservation might be lifted if the
decision is taken to do so. [HL815]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The UK signed the
Istanbul Convention in 2012, signalling its strong
commitment to tackling violence against women and girls
(VAWG) and the Government has been working hard to
ratify the Istanbul Convention as soon as we possibly can.

On 17 May, the Home Secretary made a Written
Ministerial Statement to Parliament confirming that the
UK will commence the ratification process for the
Istanbul Convention and that we will be applying two
reservations, including one on Article 59 which relates to
support for migrant victims of domestic abuse.

The last annual progress report on ratification of the
Convention confirmed that the UK’s position on Article
59 is “under review” pending the results and evaluation of
the Support for Migrant Victims (SMV) scheme. This
£1.5 million scheme was set up to address evidence gaps
regarding which cohorts of migrant victims are likely to
be most in need of support, the numbers involved and
how well existing arrangements may address their needs.
The evaluation will conclude this summer, which will

23 June 2022

Page 11

enable the Government to take evidence-based decisions
on how best to protect these victims in the long term, and
we will then consider what, if any, policy changes should
be made. Therefore, we decided to apply a reservation on
Article 59, which nine other countries have also done, to
enable the UK to ratify as soon as possible. This decision
is wholly without prejudice to the conclusions relating to
Article 59 and corresponding policy decisions reached in
the light of the evaluation of the SMV scheme, at which
point we would be able either to maintain the reservation
or to withdraw it under Article 78(4) of the Convention.
We will do this as soon as possible, but | cannot provide a
timescale.

We will reply in due course to the letter from the IC
Change coalition. As the role of the Group of experts on
action against violence against women and domestic
violence is to monitor the implementation of the
Convention by those parties which have ratified it, rather
than to assess the terms under which a party decides to
ratify the Convention, the Government has not discussed
the reservation on Article 59 with them.

National Holocaust Memorial Centre and
Learning Service

Asked by Baroness Deech

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Greenhalgh on 8 June
(HL337) regarding the cost of the UK Holocaust
Memorial and Learning Centre, where the information
concerning the costs was published in September 2021.
[HL807]

Lord Greenhalgh: Information concerning costs was
given in response to written questions in the House of
Commons and published on 13 September 2021 as UIN
41607 (https://questions-
statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2021-
09-03/41607)

and UIN 41608 (https://questions-
statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2021-
09-03/41608).

The Answer includes the following attached material:

UIN 41607 [Written questions and answers - HL807.pdf]

UIN 41608 [Written questions and answers - Written questions,
answers and statements - HL807.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807

Nationality and Borders Act 2022
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government which sections of
the Nationality and Borders Act 2022 are now in force;
and when they expect to implement the other sections.
[HL818]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL813
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL813
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL814
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL814
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL815
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41607&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qP0qQYYZuKz05zt%2F8vIN90bQX%2F%2FoqqKbvWuG0uz5RNs%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41607&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qP0qQYYZuKz05zt%2F8vIN90bQX%2F%2FoqqKbvWuG0uz5RNs%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41607&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qP0qQYYZuKz05zt%2F8vIN90bQX%2F%2FoqqKbvWuG0uz5RNs%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41607&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qP0qQYYZuKz05zt%2F8vIN90bQX%2F%2FoqqKbvWuG0uz5RNs%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41608&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=U0dN6x4RLzDlGS2yWXZjGtyNECNAXBZA7rMhDR37i6k%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41608&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=U0dN6x4RLzDlGS2yWXZjGtyNECNAXBZA7rMhDR37i6k%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41608&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=U0dN6x4RLzDlGS2yWXZjGtyNECNAXBZA7rMhDR37i6k%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-questions%2Fdetail%2F2021-09-03%2F41608&amp;data=05%7C01%7CParliamentary%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C2ad24563cef0440abcf408da5459bccc%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637915041630648246%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=U0dN6x4RLzDlGS2yWXZjGtyNECNAXBZA7rMhDR37i6k%3D&amp;reserved=0
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL807
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL818
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL818

Page 12

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Nationality and
Borders Act 2022 (“the Act”) achieved Royal Assent on
28" April 2022.

The provisions set out in section 87(3) and (4) of the
Act came into force immediately upon Royal Assent. The
provisions set out in section 87(5) of the Act will come
into force on 28" June 2022. The provisions listed in
Schedule 1 of the Act (Commencement No. 1,
Transitional and Saving Provisions) Regulations 2022 are
also due to come into force on 28" June.

Given the extent of the reforms, the remaining measures
will be implemented over the coming months and into
next year.

Nigeria: Violence
Asked by Lord Alton of Liverpool

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
representations they have made to the International
Criminal Court (ICC) regarding alleged recent atrocities
committed in Nigeria by jihadist groups and
organisations targeting minorities; and what assistance
they are providing to the ICC in proceeding with any
formal investigations. [HL805]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: Support for
international criminal justice and accountability is a
fundamental element of our foreign policy. The UK has
always been, and remains, a strong supporter of the
mission of the International Criminal Court (ICC), in line
with its founding Statute. It is important for the
stabilisation of North East Nigeria that victims and the
families of those affected by the conflict see that justice
has been done.

On 11 December 2020 the Prosecutor announced that
she had concluded her preliminary examination stating
there was a reasonable basis to believe that war crimes
and crimes against humanity were committed in Nigeria.
The Prosecutor is now seeking judicial authorisation to
open an ICC investigation. The UK has not been asked by
the ICC to provide assistance.

Ofsted: Public Appointments
Asked by Baroness Taylor of Bolton

To ask Her Majesty's Government through what
process the post of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of
Education, Children’s Services and Skills is filled; what
the term of appointment is; whether the appointment is
renewable; and if so, how many times the appointment
can be renewed. [HL842]

Baroness Barran: Appointments to the post of Her
Majesty’s Chief Inspector are conducted in line with the
Public Appointments Process, following the Governance
Code, as set out by the Commissioner for Public
Appointments. Further information on this can be found
here:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-
code-for-public-appointments.

23 June 2022

Written Answers

These are Crown Appointments made by the Queen in
Council, on the recommendation of my right hon. Friend,
the Secretary of State for Education. The duration of
terms served for public appointments can vary, but it is
presumed that no individual should serve more than two
terms or serve in any one post for more than ten years.

Package Holidays: Animal Welfare
Asked by Baroness Hodgson of Abinger

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they plan
to introduce legislation to prevent the sale in the UK of
international holidays which steer tourists towards
visiting attractions involving animals that have been
treated cruelly. [HL816]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: This
Government takes the welfare of all animals seriously and
as set out in the Government's Action Plan for Animal
Welfare, we are committed to promoting high animal
welfare standards both at home and abroad.

Tourists, here, are being offered holiday packages
overseas involving unacceptably low-welfare animal
activities, attractions, and experiences. Animals that are
part of tourist attractions with high levels of human
interaction are often subjected to cruel and brutal training
practices to ensure their compliance. Reputable and
responsible tour operators should not be offering activities
that create animal welfare issues. The Association of
British Travel Agents has published guidelines and lists
activities which have been classified as unacceptable.
Holidaymakers should be encouraged to do research and
be informed to make the right choices that benefit
wildlife.

We support measures which ensure that money from
tourists from this country is not channelled towards
animal experiences abroad that involve the unacceptable
treatment of animals.

Petrol: VAT
Asked by Lord Field of Birkenhead

To ask Her Majesty's Government how much Value
Added Tax the Treasury has received from sales of
petrol in each quarter since January 2021. [HL875]

Baroness Penn: The information requested is not
available. HMRC does not hold information on VAT
revenue from specific products or services. Businesses are
not required to provide figures at a product level on their
VAT returns, as this would impose an excessive
administrative burden.

Respiratory System: Diseases
Asked by Baroness Merron

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to introduce waiting times targets for respiratory
conditions for (1) diagnosis, and (2) treatment. [HL829]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL805
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL842
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-code-for-public-appointments
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-code-for-public-appointments
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-code-for-public-appointments
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL816
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL875
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL829

Written Answers

Lord Kamall: There are existing operational standards
and targets for elective care services, including for
respiratory services. For patients referred for non-urgent,
consultant-led treatment, the waiting time target is 18
weeks from the day the appointment is booked or when
the hospital or service receives the referral letter. The
waiting time target for diagnostic tests is six weeks.

The operational standard states that less than 1% of
patients should wait six weeks or more from referral for a
diagnostic test and less than 92% of patients should wait
18 weeks or more from referral for consultant-led
treatment.

Rothschild Family Investment Management
Company

Asked by Lord Sikka

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
investigate the incorporation of Rothschild Family
Investment Management Company Limited, registered
at Companies House on 9 June. [HL963]

Lord Callanan: We are unable to comment on
individual cases.

The Registrar of Companies has no current powers to
verify information properly delivered in accordance with
the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 or other
enactments.

However, following extensive consultation over 2020
and 2021, the Government published on 28 February
2022 a detailed White Paper setting out far-reaching
reforms to Companies House.

It is the Government’s intention to bring forward
appropriate legislation early in this session of this
Parliament.

Sudan: Armed Conflict
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they have
provided (1) aid, and (2) diplomatic support, in
response to recent attacks on Massalit communities in
Darfur, Sudan, by the Janjaweed militia. [HL838]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: We issued a
statement on 25 April, setting out our concerns and the
need for the Sudanese authorities to deliver their
responsibilities to protect civilians. We underscored the
importance of an independent investigation into the
violence at the UN Security Council (UNSC) on 27 April
and helped to secure a UNSC statement condemning the
violence on 29 April. We are also in contact with the UN
over providing humanitarian assistance to those affected.
We have frequently raised our concerns at violence in
Darfur with the Sudanese authorities, including the
leadership of the Rapid Support Forces, during a visit by
the UK Special Envaoy for the Horn of Africa and the Red
Sea on 27-29 April. We will continue to do so.

23 June 2022

Page 13

The fragile security situation across Sudan has been
exacerbated by the ongoing political crisis. Since the
military coup in October 2021, we have encouraged all
Sudanese political actors to engage in talks to restore a
civilian-led government. Our Special Envoy for the Horn
of Africa and the Red Sea delivered this message directly
to Sudan's military leadership during his 27-29 April visit.

Sudan: Peace Negotiations
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
representations they have made to (1) the African
Union, and (2) other bodies, to broker new peace
negotiations following the recent release of political
prisoners in Sudan. [HL839]

Lord Goldsmith of Richmond Park: On 30 May, the
British Ambassador to Sudan welcomed the lifting of the
state of emergency and release of detainees as important
steps to help create a favourable environment for political
talks. We reiterated this at the UN Security Council
(UNSC) on 3 June, but continue to call for all those
detained arbitrarily to be released, for civil and political
freedoms to be respected, and for an end to violence
against protestors. At the UNSC, we also expressed our
support for talks facilitated by the UN, African Union and
the Intergovernmental Authority on Development; a
message reiterated in a tweet by the Minister for Africa on
8 June.

Tax Yields
Asked by Lord Field of Birkenhead

To ask Her Majesty's Government what is the total
revenue already accrued to the Treasury as a result of
inflation that exceeds the Government's two per cent
target. [HL874]

Baroness Penn: The Office for National Statistics
(ONS) publishes monthly Public Sector Finances data,
including public sector current receipts. However, there is
no information available that breaks down the impact of
inflation and other economic factors on these data.

The Treasury does not produce fiscal forecasts, the
independent Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) are
the government’s official forecaster. Inflation has a range
of impacts on the public finances and previous OBR
forecasts have shown how inflation can also increase
spending on welfare and debt interest. The OBR will
produce an updated forecast alongside the next Budget,
which will reflect the impacts of an updated inflation
outlook on both revenues and spending.

The government is using all available tools to combat
and reduce inflation — strong independent monetary
policy, fiscal responsibility, and supply side reform.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-14/HL963
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL838
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-09/HL839
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-13/HL874

Page 14

UK Endorsement Board
Asked by Baroness Bowles of Berkhamsted

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Callanan on 15 June (HL760),
why the UK Endorsement Board is missing from the
Public Appointments Order in Council; and whether (1)
the Commissioner for Public Appointments, and (2) the
National Audit Office, have been made aware of that
omission. [HL1026]

Lord Callanan: As the UK Endorsement Board is not
regulated by the Commissioner for Public Appointments,
it does not appear on the Public Appointments Order in
Council, which was last reviewed in 2019 — prior to the
UK Endorsement Board being established. With the
exception of the Chair, appointments to the UK
Endorsement Board are made by the Chair, with the
consent of Ministers rather than being full public
appointments.

BEIS officials have not discussed the UK Endorsement
Board with the Commissioner for Public Appointments
and the National Audit Office. The Government
undertakes to consult the Commissioner’s office to
discuss whether to include the UK Endorsement Board in
the Order.

UK Endorsement Board: Public
Appointments

Asked by Baroness Bowles of Berkhamsted

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Callanan on 15 June
(HL760), how many applications were received for the
post of Chair of the UK Endorsement Board; how many
candidates were invited for interview; what was the
composition of the interview panel; when and where the
announcement was made that Pauline Wallace had been
reappointed; and whether they will place a copy of the
candidate pack in the Library of the House. [HL1027]

Lord Callanan: Diversity summary

Of seven applications to the role of Chair of the UK
Endorsement Board, two were female and five are male.
A detailed split is as follows:

Male Female BAME With LGBT
Disabilities
Total 5(71%) 2(29%) 4 (57%) 1 (14%) 0 (0%)

Panel Summary

* Panel Chair and BEIS Representative: Eoin Parker,
Director, Business Frameworks.

« Other Panel Member: John Coomber, Non-Executive
Director, Financial Reporting Council.

* Other Panel Member: Clare Cole, Director of Market
Oversight at the Financial Conduct Authority.

23 June 2022

Written Answers

* Independent Panel Member: Shrinivas Honap, Audit

and Risk Assurance Committee Chair, UK Space

Agency.

As this campaign is still ongoing, no announcement on
the successful candidate has been made.

There are no plans to place a copy of the candidate pack
in the Libraries of the House.

UN Committee on the Elimination of
Discrimination Against Women

Asked by Baroness Hodgson of Abinger

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Baroness Stedman-Scott on 20 June
(HL780), why they have not nominated a candidate for
the forthcoming election to the Committee on the
Elimination of Discrimination against Women; and
whether they will consider putting forward a candidate
for the election in 2024. [HL1082]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: The UK strongly supports
the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women (CEDAW) and it is
committed to advancing women’s rights. We are
committed to the CEDAW process and regularly engage
with the UN and the Committee. Ministers consider a
range of factors when deciding whether to nominate an
independent candidate for election to an international
body such as the CEDAW Committee, including the time
and resources to mount a campaign, the potential benefits
and the impact on other international elections. The
Government will decide whether to nominate a candidate
for the 2024 election closer to the time, taking these
factors into account once again.

Universal Credit: Harrogate
Asked by Baroness Lister of Burtersett

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
Written Answer by Baroness Stedman-Scott on 28
April (HL7970) and the subsequent correspondence on
11 May, of the six notified persons who missed their
initial deadline date, which benefits were each of the six
persons claiming; and how many had (1) ill health or a
disability, and (2) some form of complex needs
(including, but not limited to ill health and disability).
[HL640]

Baroness Stedman-Scott: Of the 6 people who did not
claim Universal Credit by their deadline each was in
receipt of:

+ 1 person was
Allowance.

* 2 people were claiming Job Seekers Allowance.
* 3 people were claiming Income Support.
* 2 people were claiming Tax Credits.

claiming Employment Support

* 5 people were claiming Housing Benefit.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1026
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-16/HL1027
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-20/HL1082
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL640
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL640

Written Answers

The information we hold does not go into the specifics
of each case including complex needs and/ or disabilities.

Urinary Tract Infections: Catheters

Asked by Baroness Finlay of Llandaff

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to reduce the number of catheter associated
urinary tract infections; and how the effectiveness of
those steps will be evaluated. [HL619]

23 June 2022

Page 15

Lord Kamall: NHS England and NHS Improvement
have established a workstream for urinary tract infections
(UTIs) to reduce the prevalence by trialling and
implementing interventions which could prevent
infections in older people. This includes a series of
hydration pilots in England which will evaluate and
improve our understanding of which interventions best
increase fluid intake in older people and reduce the risk of
UTlIs. The collection of data within the workstream will
enable evaluation of the effectiveness of interventions.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2022-06-06/HL619

Index to Statements and Answers

Written Statements..........ccoocvvveevienieenene e, 1
Cost of Living Payments and Welfare Cap .......... 1
Financial Services Update.............cccovvvnivnincnnnn 1
Main Supply Estimates 2022-23 ..........c..ccceeenene. 2
Nottingham City Council: Reports and
Intervention Package .........cccocveveveieevese e 2
Safeguarding Vulnerable People: Inspection of the
National Crime AgENCY.......ccccvevveveeveeneieerieseenns 3

WIITEEN ANSWETS.....eiviiieeieiie e, 4
Airports: Staff........ccccooviii 4
Armed Forces: Energy Bills Rebate...................... 4
Bounce Back Loan Scheme...........cccooviiiiinnnn, 4
Cereals: Production ..........ccccoeeverviinicnencnenennn, 4

Children’s Commissioner for England: Public

APPOINIMENLS ..ovviveciccecee e 5
Company Accounts: Standards...........c.ccccvervennenn. 5
Coronavirus: Medical Treatments.............c.ccc...... 5
Cystic Fibrosis: Mental Health Services .............. 6
Derwentside Immigration Removal Centre.......... 6
East Africa: Humanitarian Aid...........c.ccccevvenene. 7
ECONOMIC RECESSION......ceivvieiieiieieieieeee e 7
Economic Situation .........cccoceeevevevvecienn e 7
EleCtriC SCOOLErS. .....oveeeieiieieciece e 7
Energy: Waste ..o 7
Environmental Land Management Schemes........ 8
Environmental Land Management Schemes:

ACVISOrY SEIVICES......ccveiiiriiieieieisisese e 8
EVUSheld .......cccooie e 8
Financial Institutions: FiNeS .......c..cccocvvvviieviennnane. 8
Groceries Code Adjudicator ...........ccoccvvveeeneenneen. 9
HONOUIS ..o 9
IMMIGration ..., 10
Immigration: Appeals.........ccoevvivininincienen, 10
Immigration: Hong Kong ........ccccoceeviviviiennnnen. 10
Income Tax: Tax Allowances...........ccccceeverrnnen. 10
INEEINEL.....oiiiie e, 10

Migrants: Domestic ADUSE...........cceoviieirinneen. 11

National Holocaust Memorial Centre and

Learning ServiCe.......cocovvviviiveieseeie e, 11
Nationality and Borders Act 2022 ..................... 11
Nigeria: Violence........cccocvvvvveicie e, 12
Ofsted: Public Appointments..........c.ccocoverennne. 12
Package Holidays: Animal Welfare................... 12
Petrol: VAT .o 12
Respiratory System: DiSeases.........ccccevvvervennnn. 12
Rothschild Family Investment Management

COMPANY...eiiiiiieciic s 13
Sudan: Armed Conflict...........ccocoveveviiiviinine 13
Sudan: Peace Negotiations ............ccccceveviiverinnne. 13
TaxX YieldS. ..o 13
UK Endorsement Board............cccceevervivennnnnn. 14

UK Endorsement Board: Public Appointments. 14

UN Committee on the Elimination of

Discrimination Against Women ............c..c........ 14
Universal Credit: Harrogate............ccocoeevernennen. 14
Urinary Tract Infections: Catheters................... 15



